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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT 

The Trustees present their annual report together with the financial statements and auditor's report of the charitable 
company for the year 1 September 2022 to 31 August 2023. The annual report serves the purposes of both a trustees' 
report, and a directors' report under company law. 

The Trust operates Academies for pupils aged up to 11 years serving a catchment area in the Merseyside and City 
Region. It has a pupil roll of 2,040 as at August 2023, with a pupil capacity of 1,879. Pupil admittance is carried out, 
by the Trust, in line with the Department for Education's School Admissions Policy and on the basis of the catchment 
area that the school resides in. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

Constitution 

The Multi Academy Trust is a company limited by guarantee and an exempt charity. The charitable company's 
memorandum and articles of association are the primary governing documents of the Multi Academy Trust. 

The Trustees of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust are also the directors of the charitable company for the 
purpose of company law. The charitable company operates as Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust. 
Details of the Trustees who served during the year, and to the date these accounts are approved are included in the 
Reference and Administration Details on page 1. 

Members' liability 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of it being 
wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a member, such amount as may be 
required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities contracted before they ceased to be a member. 

Trustees' indemnities 

The Trustees are indemnified in respect of their legal liability for financial losses arising as a result of a negligent act, 
accidental error or omission in the course of their official duties. The limit of this indemnity is £10,000,000. 

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of Trustees 

The Trust will recruit and appoint trustees through a process of fair selection using criteria for selection based on the 
annual skills audit. 
The Members of the company comprise: 

• two individual members appointed by the Diocesan Board of Education 
• Chair of the board of directors 
• any person appointed under Article 16 of the Articles of Association. 

The term of office for any director (other than co-opted) shall be 4 years. Subject to remaining eligible to be a 
particular type of Director, any Director may be reappointed or re-elected. 

All Trustees are provided with training on appointment to enable them to undertake their duties as a Trustee. Trustees 
are subject to Disclosure & Barring Service checks prior to appointment. 

Policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of Trustees 

All Trustees are provided with training on appointment to enable them to undertake their duties as a Trustee. It is 
expected that incumbent Trustees will provide practical help, guidance and encouragement in all aspects of 
governance. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Organisational structure 

The management structure consists of three levels: 
Members 
Trustees (Directors) 
Local Governing Body 

The Members have overall responsibility and ultimate decision making authority for the Multi Academy Trust. 

The Trustees retain overall responsibility for strategic planning and setting the Trust's policies. 

The Local Governing Bodies have overall responsibility for holding school leaders to account and driving forward 
improvements in performance, attainment and progress. 

The CEO / Executive Headteacher and the Executive Team oversee leadership and management of the Trust. 

A scheme of delegation is in place that sets the levels of authority in which all senior staff and trustees operate. The 
aim of the structure is to devolve responsibility to those best able to make appropriate decisions. The Trust encourage 
staff contributions at all levels and collaboration between the schools in the Trust. 

Arrangements for Setting Pay and Remuneration of Key Management Personnel 

The salary for the CEO will be reviewed on an annual basis subject to performance. The review panel will comprise 
of the 2 Trustees and an independent person. 

The salaries / pay committee, comprising the CEO, and a minimum of 2 Trustees, will review the executive and 
central management team salaries and performance annually. 

Trade Union Facility Time 

The Trust does not currently have any members of staff seeking trade union facility time. Trade unions are fully 
recognised and the Trust contributes towards pooled funds for trade union facility time. 

Related parties and co-operation with other organisations 

St Silas Church of England Primary School, Heygreen Primary School, Garston Church of England Primary School, 
Shoreside Primary School, Croxteth Primary School, St Gabriel's Church of England Primary School and Townfield 
Primary School work in partnership within wide and varied network. Including: 

• The Dingle, Grandby and Toxteth (D.G.T) collaborative. A local network of 17 Schools within the Liverpool 8 
postal code. 

• Birkenhead South Network. 
• SLLN: South Liverpool Learning Network. 
• SLP: Southport Learning Partnership. 
• SAPH: Sefton Association of Primary Heads. 
• Strategic Partner: St Helens Teaching Schools Alliance and North West Maths Hub 3. 
• School Improvement Liverpool, a company where David Cadwallader is employed. 
• LLP: Liverpool Learning Partnership 
• LPHA: Liverpool Primary Heads Association 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Streamlined energy and carbon reporting 

Energy consumption 2023 
Aggregate of energy consumption in the year kWh 

- Gas combustion 1,226,976 

- Fuel consumed for transport 52,686 

- Electricity purchased 534,539 

Total consumption 1,814,201 

Emissions of CO2 equivalent 2023 

Scope 1 — direct emissions metric tonnes 

Gas combustion 224.44 

Fuel consumed for owned transport 15.59 
Scope 2 — indirect emissions 

- Electricity purchased 110.69 

Scope 3 — other indirect emissions 
- Fuel consumed for transport not owned by the academy trust 

Total gross emissions 350.72 

Intensity ratio 
Tonnes CO2e per pupil 0.20 

Quantification and reporting methodology 
We have followed the 2019 HM Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines. We have also used the GHG 
Reporting Protocol — Corporate Standard and have used the 2023 UK Government's Conversion Factors for 
Company Reporting. 

Intensity measurement 
The chosen intensity measurement ratio is total gross emissions in metric tonnes CO2 equivalent per pupil, the 
recommended ratio for the sector. 

Measures taken to improve energy efficiency 
The successful bids to obtain Condition Improvement Funding grants through the Department for Education, has 
allowed the Trust to significantly improve energy efficiency. 

Over the last three years, the Trust has upgraded the following: 
• Completion of the roof replacement scheme at St Gabriel's CofE Primary School. 
• New boilers installed at St Silas CofE Primary School together with upgraded heating controls. 
• New boiler installed in Shoreside Primary School with heating control for classrooms and a full heating 

upgrade. 
• Full electrical rewire at Shoreside Primary School. 
• The building management system at St Silas has been upgraded to allow site staff to control heating levels 

across zones in school. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Objects and aims 

The principal objective and activity of the charitable company, in accordance with the Articles of Association, is the 
strategic management, development, maintenance and operation of the Trust's academies to provide a broad and 
balanced education for pupils with a range of abilities aged 4 —11. 

The aims of the Academy Trust are to: 
inspire and support our children to reach their full potential so that they can have a positive impact on their 
world 
instil within all of our children the desire to succeed and drive positive change within themselves and our 
community 
enable each child to achieve their potential in levels of academic maturity, creativity, physical development 
and independence 
educate the principles of Christian faith by promoting moral values, understanding and acceptance of other 
races, religions and ways of life. 

Objectives, strategies and activities 

The Academy Trust's main strategic goal is to ensure that our pupils are excited by their learning in the classroom 
and beyond. 

The main objectives of the Academy during the year ended 31 August 2023 are summarised below: 
• to ensure that all high attaining children make accelerated progress in reading, writing and maths. 
• to accelerate the progress of all Pupil Premium children to ensure the majority reach age related expectation. 
• to improve children's speech, language and communication skills so that they have the skills needed to 

become effective writers. 
• to develop the use of Assessment for Learning across the curriculum so that children are given appropriate 

feedback to develop their learning. 

Public benefit 

We acknowledge as Trustees that the Academy Trust has complied with their duty to have due regard to the guidance 
on public benefit published by the Charity Commission in exercising their powers and duties. 

Strategic Report  

Achievement & Attainment 

Table 1 - shows the Key Stage data for the trust, this data is the final published data. 

Table 2 - shows the average scores for the Multiplication Times table Check and the percentage of children achieving 
full marks. 

Table 3 - shows the Key Stage One data. 

Table 4 - shows the Phonics data. 

Table 5 - shows the percentage of children who achieved a Good Level of Development at the end of Early Years. 

Table 6 — shows current Ofsted gradings and progression 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Key Stage 2  

Table 1 
Key Stage data for the trust, this data is the final published data. 

 

National 

 

St Silas 

  

Heygreen 

   

Shoreside 

 

Croxteth 

 

St (7,alrrier,, 

 

Townfield 

 

Att Prog SS Att Prog SS Att Prog SS Att Prog SS Att Prog SS Att Prog 55 Att Prog SS Att Prog SS 

R 73% 

  

75% 1.5 106.2 79% 0.9 103.6 78% 2.6 105.3 86% 2.3 107.0 78% 3.6 104.3 68% 0.9 103.9 81% 0.4 106.3 

W 71% 

  

66% 0.2 

 

79% 2.1 

 

82% 4.1 

 

79% 1.4 

 

80% 5.0 

 

75% 2.5 

 

81% 1.2 

 

M 73% 

  

78% 2.0 105.9 79% 1.5 103.6 78% 1.3 103.3 76% -0.7 104.0 78% 2.5 103.6 71% 0.5 102.9 79% 0.3 105.0 

Sp 72% 

  

71% 

 

105.3 75% 

 

102.0 74% 

 

101.4 72% 

 

105.0 50% 

 

100.9 50% 

 

100.1 83% 

 

106.3 

Sc 80% 

  

75% 

  

67% 

 

67% 

 

79% 

  

70% 

  

71% 

  

84% 

  

Corn 59% 

  

61% 

  

64% 787, 72% 

 

70% 

 

54% 

  

68% 

 

Headlines from Early Release data: 
• 6/7 schools above national KS2 combined (St Gabriel's 54%) 
• St Gabriel's and Shoreside have seen a slight drop in children achieving combined 
• 6/7 schools above national in Reading (St Gabriel's 68%) 
• 6/7 schools above national in Writing (St Silas 66%) 
• 6/7 schools above national in Maths (St Gabriel's 71%) 
• 4/7 schools above national in SPAG (St Silas broadly in line and Croxteth and St Gabriel's below national average) 

Table 2 
Average scores for the Multiplication Times table Check and the percentage of children achieving full marks 

National 

  

Heygreen Gar. Shoreside Croxteth St Gabriel's Townfield 

Avg Mark % 25 Avg Mark %25 Avg Mark % 25 Avg Mark %25 Avg Mark % 25 Avg Mark % 25 Avg Mark % 25 Avg Mark 9025 

  

19,1 31% 23.7 59% 23.8 46% 24.4 71% 19.0 35% 17.0 20% 23.5 45% 

Headlines from Early Release data: 
• 6/7 schools have seen an increase in percentage of children achieving 25/25 (St Gabriel's decrease) 
• 5/7 schools have seen an increase in average mark (St Silas stayed the same and St Gabriel's decrease) 
• No national data available yet 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Key Stage 1  
Table 3 

 

National 

  

7  Heygreen 

Att 

 

Garton 

Att 

 

Shoreside Croxteth 

 

StGabriel's 

 

Townfield 

 

Att 

 

Att 

 

Att 

 

Att 

 

Att 

 

Att 

 

R 69% 

 

67% 

 

63% 

 

70% 

 

89% 

 

57% 

 

48% 

 

80% 

 

W 61% 

 

52% 

 

63% 

 

63% 

 

89% 

 

52% 

 

66% 

 

73% 

 

M 71% 

 

71% 

 

70% 

 

70% 

 

95% 

 

57% 

 

66% 

 

79% 

 

Sc 

  

64% 

 

63% 

 

77% 

 

89% 

 

57% 

 

86% 

 

78% 

 

Com 56% 

 

50% 

 

56% 

 

63% 

 

89% 

 

52% 

 

69% 

 

70% 

 

Headlines from Early Release data: 
• 5/7 schools have seen an increase in percentage of children achieving combined Reading, Writing and Maths (Garston decrease in RWM and St Gabriel's decrease in 

Reading) 
• Positive picture for combined as children enter KS2 
• Only early release national data is available showing 4/7 schools above national for combined (St Silas, Heygreen and Croxteth lower) 

• 3/7 schools above national for Reading (St Silas, Heygreen, Croxteth, and St Gabriel's below national) 
• 5/7 schools above national for Writing (St Silas, Croxteth and St Gabriel's below national) 
• 3/7 schools above national for Maths (Heygreen, Garston, Croxteth, and St Gabriel's below national) 

Table 4 
Phonics 

National 

  

Heygreen 

 

Shoreside Croxteth St Gabrien, Townfield 

Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 Y1 Y2 

  

81% 92% 86% 97% 100% 100% 96% 100% 80% 87% 83% 50% 96% 100% 

Headlines from Early Release data: 
• 6/7 schools increased results this year (Shoreside decrease due to 1 child being disapplied) 
• All schools above predicted national percentage achieving, due to be released soon 

• 5/7 schools have seen an increase in children passing in Y2 (Croxteth and St Gabriel's decrease) 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Table 5 
Good Level of Development 

National 

 

Heygreen 

 

G,r5tun Shoreside Croxteth St Gabriel's Townfield 

65.0% 59.0% 69.0% I 65.0% 80.0% 60.0% 68.9% 72.0% 

Headlines from Early Release data: 
• 2/7 schools increased results this year (Heygreen and Townfield have increased) 
• 5/7 schools have seen a decrease this is cohort specific 
• 5/7 schools have seen an increase in children passing in Y2(Croxteth and St Gabriel's decrease) 

Dates schools joined the trust 
St Silas (February 15), Heygreen (December 15), Garston (April 18), Shoreside (November 18), Croxteth (January 19), St Gabriel's (September 19) and Townfield 
(September 21) 

Table 6 
Current Ofsted Gradin s 

School Previous Ofsted Grading Current Ofsted Grading 

St Silas Good Outstanding 
Heyqreen Inadequate (2014) Good 
Garston Requires Improvement (2017) Good (2022) 
Shoreside Requires Improvement (2018) Good (2023) 
Croxteth Inadequate (2018) Good (2023) 

St Gabriel's Requires Improvement (2018) Not yet inspected since conversion 

Townfield Good Good (2023) 

Headlines from data: 
• During the year, 3 schools were in a category prior to conversion achieved Ofsted gradings of good with outstanding features 

Key Performance Indicators 2022-23 
Beginning Developing Embedding Leading 
Not yet national In line national Above national Exceeding national 

KPIs set based on contextual data, provided by Sir David Carter when in post 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Headlines: 

 

1 year (by end of 2023) 3 years 

Key Stage 2 Garston, Townfield and Shoreside — exceeding national — Leading 
St Silas, Heygreen, Croxteth and St Gabriel's — in line with national — Developing 

St Silas, Heygreen, Shoreside, Garston, Townfield and St Gabriel's — above national 
— Embedding 
Croxteth — in line with national — Developing 

Key Stage 1 Increase the percentage of children achieving expected standard in RWM at 
Townfield and Shoreside — exceeding national — Leading 
St Gabriel's, Garston — increased in RWM — Embedding 
Develop RWM in St Silas, Croxteth, Heygreen and St Gabriel's — Developing 

Increase in amount of schools who are in line with national — Embedding 

Early Years Increase percentage of children exceeding Townfield and Shoreside — Leading 
Increase the percentage of children achieving ARE so that Garston, Heygreen, 
St Gabriel's are at National - Embedding 
Increase percentage of children achieving GLD Croxteth and. St Silas - Developing 

Increase exceeding percentage of children at GLD 
Ensure that 'A of schools are in line or above national 

Phonics Sustain percentage of children passing PSC in Y1 Shoreside, Townfield, Garston 

— Leading 
St Silas, Heygreen and Croxteth to be at National — Leading 
St Gabriel's to be near national — Developing 

100% of children will achieve PSC in V1 

MTC All schools to be at national — Leading All schools to be at national — Leading 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Promoting the success of the charitable company 

Under section 172(1)(a) to (f) of the Companies Act 2006, directors of a company must act in a way most likely to 
promote the success of the company, and in doing so the Trustees have regard to: 

• The likely consequences of any decision in the long term 
• The interests of the company's employees 
• The need to foster the company's business relationships with suppliers, customers and others 
• The impact of the company's operations on the community and the environment. 
• The desirability of the company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct 
• The need to act fairly between members of the company 

Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust has more than 250 employees and falls into the category of a large 
company. 

Our mission is to flourish together as we listen, learn, lead, list and love. The Trustees use the National Governance 
Associate Framework for Ethical Leadership in Education as the basis for decision making. 

Financial review 

Most of the Academy's income is obtained from Department for Education in the form of a General Annual Grant 
(GAG), the use of which is restricted to the objects of the Trust. The GAG received during the year ended 31 August 
2023 and the associated expenditure are shown as restricted funds in the statement of financial activities. 

During the year ended 31 August 2023, total expenditure of £15,600,000 (2022: £15,066,000), was covered by grant 
funding from the DfE together with other incoming resources. The deficit of income over expenditure for the year 
(excluding restricted fixed asset funds) was £(438,000) (2022: surplus of £521,000). 

At 31 August 2023 the net book value of fixed assets was £23,755,000 (2022: £22,675,000). Movements in tangible 
fixed assets are shown in notes 13 and 14 to the financial statements. The assets were used exclusively for providing 
education and the associated support services to the students of the Academy Trust. 

The 2022/23 has been a particularly challenging year and the financial performance has been affected by very large 
pay awards that have only partially been funded, added to high inflation that hit double digits during the year and also 
an energy crisis which produced a huge rise in energy costs. The Trust has put measures in place, including the loss 
of support staff roles through natural wastage, to ensure that the budget is balanced in the coming academic year. 

As at 31 August 2023, the restricted general funds plus unrestricted funds balance (not including pension reserve) 
was £24,507,000 (2022: £24,805,000) and the deficit for the year was £(298,000) (2022: surplus of £4,751,000). 

COVID-19 Impact 

The Trust continued to experience the negative impact of COVID-19 during the year. Pupil absences due to COVID-
19 continued to make teaching and learning a challenge. Added to this, was high staff absence when positive test 
results were produced. Supply cover costs were extremely high through the year, mainly to cover staff self-isolation. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Going concern 

It has been a very challenging year for the Trust and the level of reserves has reduced following very high, only 
partially funded, staff pay awards plus very high inflation and an energy crisis which has led to an increase in costs 
of around 300% from the previous position eighteen months ago. Despite this, and after making appropriate enquiries, 
the Trustees consider that the Academy Trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. For this reason, it continues to adopt an ongoing concern basis in preparing the financial 
statements. The Trustees are satisfied, having viewed budgets and cash flow forecasts that the Trust is in a relatively 
healthy financial position, particularly when considering the levels of reserves that the Trust has in place. 

The Trust continues to plan for growth and will continue to work with vulnerable schools and invite them to join the 
Trust, should this be beneficial for both parties. Trustees believe that the Trust has the structure and mechanisms in 
place to increase its cohort of schools and still operate efficiently across existing and new schools. 

At the December 2022 DfE Advisory Board, approval was granted for two maintained schools from St Helens to join 
the Trust: Cowley International College and also The District C of E Primary School. Cowley will be the Trust's first 
secondary school and The District adds to the primary faith schools. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out on pages 25 to 28 
and comply with the charitable company's memorandum and articles of association, applicable laws and the 
requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities' issued in March 

Reserves policy 
The Trustees review the reserve levels of the Academy Trust annually. This review encompasses the nature of 
income and expenditure streams, the need to match income with commitments and the nature of reserves. 

The Trustees will endeavour to keep an appropriate level of funds in reserve that it considers necessary for future 
operations and capital projects. Such reserves will provide sufficient working capital to cover delays between 
spending and receipt of grants and a contingency fund to deal with any unexpected emergencies. 

As at 31 August 2023 the level of Trust reserves held in restricted funds not available for general purposes is 
£22,085,000 (2022: £20,216,000) plus a balance of unrestricted general funds of £476,000 (2022: £1,185,000) giving 
a net surplus of £22,561,000 (2022: £21,401,000). 

Investment Policy 
The Trustees review on an annual basis the need to invest any substantial reserves. 

Plans for future periods 

The Academy Trust will continue to strive to improve the levels of performance of its students at all levels and will 
continue its efforts to ensure its students make a smooth and successful transition into secondary education. 
The Trust will continue to build capacity to enable it to support additional schools across the Merseyside City Region. 
Financial and risk management 
As required by the Companies Act 2006, the major risks, to which the academy trust is exposed, as identified by the 
Trustees, have been reviewed, and systems and procedures have been established to manage those risks. There is 
minimal exposure to financial and liquidity risks as the Trust deals with largely bank balances, cash and trade 
creditors, with limited trade (and other) debtors. 

- 12 - 



RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The major risks, to which the academy is exposed, as identified by the Trustees, have been reviewed, and systems 
and procedures have been established to manage those risks. 

The Academy Trust has undertaken further work during the year to develop and embed the system of internal control, 
including financial, operational and risk management, which is designed to protect the Trust's assets and reputation. 
A risk register is maintained and is reviewed annually by the Trustees and more frequently where necessary. The 
risk register identifies the key risks, the likelihood of those risks occurring, their potential impact on the Trust and the 
actions being taken to reduce and mitigate the risks. Risks are to be prioritised using a consistent scoring system. 
The risk register in place identified and reviewed the following risk areas: 

• Safeguarding 
• Reputational 
• Physical 
• Infrastructure 
• Governance 
• Staffing 
• Students 
• Financial 
• Business continuity 

Fundraising 

The Trust conducts fundraising activities which support income generation including: 
• Lettings 
• Training events 
• School led events 
• Support provided by National Leaders of Education and Specialist Leaders of Education employed by the 

Trust 

All fundraising activity is administered via appropriate staff employed by the Trust and support Trust objectives. 

Occasionally the Academy Trust engages approved commercial participators within our fundraising activities, such 
as school photography sessions and agency supply where the Trust receives a commission in line with the volume 
of sales activity. The Trust monitored this through the engagement of senior staff and no complaints have ever been 
received by any parent or member of the public with regards to the processes the Trust use to fundraise. The Trust 
only ever seeks voluntary contributions and participators are always instructed not to unreasonably intrude on a 
person's privacy, unreasonably persist with an individual for the purpose of procuring money and to ensure that no 
undue pressure is placed on anyone to give money or other property. 

Auditor 

RSM UK Audit LLP have indicated a willingness to remain in office. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Statement as to disclosure of information to auditor 

The Trustees have confirmed that, as far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the auditor 
is unaware. Each of the Trustees have confirmed that they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as 
Trustees in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that it has been 
communicated to the auditor. 

The Trustees report is approved by order of the Board of Trustees and the strategic report (included therein) is 
approved by the Board of Trustees in their capacity as the directors at a meeting on 14 December 2023 and signed 
on its behalf by: 

bays-  Cadw.aWer 

David Cadwallader 
Chair of Trustees 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Scope of responsibility 

As Trustees, we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Rainbow Education Multi Academy 
Trust has an effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However such a system is designed 
to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can provide only reasonable 
and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 

The Trustees have delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the CEO as accounting officer, for ensuring financial 
controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management and in accordance with the 
requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between Rainbow Education Multi Academy 
Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. They are also responsible for reporting to the any material 
weaknesses or breakdown in internal control. 

As Trustees, we have reviewed and taken account of the guidance in DfE's Governance Handbook and competency 
framework for governance. 

The Board of Trustees has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the principal, as Accounting Officer, for ensuring 
financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management and in accordance 
with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between Rainbow Education Multi-
Academy Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. The Accounting Officer is also responsible for reporting to 
the Board of Trustees any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control. 

Governance 

The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees' Report and in the 
Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities. The Trustees have formally met four times during the year. 

Attendance during the year at meetings of the Trustees was as follows: 

Trustees Meetings attended Out of possible 

Mr Francis Maguire* 0 0 
Mr David Cadwallader (Chairperson) 4 4 
Mr Robert Wyn Jones 1 4 
Mrs Lorraine Partington (Vice Chairperson) 2 4 
Mr Jonathan Everard 1 4 
Miss Sara Ngenda 3 4 
Miss Rajdeep Dosanjh 3 4 
Mr Chad Thompson* 0 0 
Mr Henry Mooney* 0 0 
Reverend Nicola Milford* 0 0 
Mr Kenneth Heaton 3 4 
Mrs Liz Benninaton * 0 0 
Ms Tracy Dove 2 4 
Mr Phillip Garrigan 3 4 
Ms Maria McShane 1 4 
Mr Stephen Dunkley 4 4 
Ms Angela Bellingham 2 4 
Mr Duncan Jacques 4 4 

* Members do not attend trustee's meetings. 

  

Trustees were informed and approved of the Trust's financial position through the year via online updates, in view of 
the fact that face to face meetings have become more problematic to arrange. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

The following Trustees also form the Finance & Audit Sub-Committee: Dave Cadwallader, Jonathan Everard, 
Rajdeep Dosanjh, Robert Wyn Jones and Duncan Jacques. 

Attendance at meetings in the year was as follows: 

Trustees Meetings attended Out of possible 

Mr David Cadwallader (Chairperson) 3 3 
Mr Robert Wyn Jones 2 3 
Mr Jonathan Everard 2 3 
Miss Rajdeep Dosanjh 3 3 
Mr Duncan Jacques - - 

Governance Reviews 

The National Governance Association (NGA) carried out a full review of governance for the Trust. This review 
commenced in June 2023 and was completed in September 2023. A report was produced and a copy has been sent 
to the Regional Director's team at the Department for Education. The findings of the report have been discussed 
between members, trustees and senior leaders of the Trust. Following this external review, the Trust will look to carry 
out annual self-assessments of governance and the next review of this will be in the summer term of 2023/24. 

One of the reviews undertaken by the National Leader of Governance, on behalf of the NGA, was the frequency of 
member meetings. Currently there is only an annual AGM but the Trust will now add a second meeting as this is 
seen as best practice. Also, the Trust will move the AGM from the summer term, to the beginning of the spring term, 
to coincide with the financial statements being completed and then made available in the public domain. 

Review of value for money 

As Accounting Officer, the CEO has responsibility for ensuring that the academy trust delivers good value in the use 
of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to the educational and wider 
societal outcomes achieved in return for the taxpayer resources received. 

The Accounting Officer considers how the trust's use of its resources has provided good value for money during each 
academic year, and reports to the Board of Trustees where value for money can be improved, including the use of 
benchmarking data where available. The Accounting Officer for the academy trust has improved value for money by: 

• concentrating on the quality of teaching and learning throughout the trust, with this being led by recognised 
practitioners at each key stage. One outcome can be seen in significantly improved scores reported in this 
narrative. 

• The Trust has focused on targeted improvement linked to the School Development Plan of the Academy to 
ensure maximum impact on outcomes for pupils in these key areas. This has included ensuring that all 
schools deliver a broad and balanced trust wide curriculum offer to all children. 

The Trust development plan have focused on improving the quality of teaching by ensuring all teaching staff 
understand the science of learning and formative assessment. 
The schools continue to actively promote the wider use of digital media to further engage pupils in their learning and 
to accelerate their progress across all subjects. All schools continue to provide experimental learning opportunities 
for all children to widen their understanding of the world. These experiences have a positive impact on behaviour 
and attainment, especially in writing across the school. 
As a result of the increasing emotional and social needs presented by children, the Academy has developed the 
pastoral support team by appointed a fully trained and qualifies social worker to work in partnership with the Child 
Development and Welfare Officer to support all children and families who attend a trust school. 

The purpose of the system of internal control 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an on-going process, designed to identify and prioritise 
the risks to the achievement of academy trust policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks 
being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 
The system of internal control has been in place in Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust for the year ended 
31 August 2023 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

Capacity to handle risk 

The Trustees have reviewed the key risks to which the academy trust is exposed together with the operating, financial 
and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The Board of Trustees are of the view 
that there is a formal on-going process for identifying, evaluating and managing the academy trusts' significant risks 
that has been in place for the year ending 31 August 2023 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and 
financial statements. This process is regularly reviewed by the trust. 

The risk and control framework 

The Academy Trust's system of internal financial control is based on a framework of regular management information 
and administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and system of delegation and accountability. In 
particular, it includes: 

• comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial reports 
which are reviewed and agreed by the Board of Trustees; 

• regular reviews by the Finance Committee of reports which indicate financial performance against the 
forecasts of major purchase plans, capital works and expenditure programmes; 

• setting targets to measure financial and other performance; 
• clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines; 
• delegation of authority and segregation of duties; 
• identification and management of risks. 

The Board of Trustees has considered the need for a specific internal control function and, for this financial year, 
appointed Haines Watts as internal auditor. 

The internal auditor's role includes giving advice on financial matters and performing a range of checks of the 
Academy Trust's financial systems In particular, the checks carried out in the current period included: 

• testing of payroll systems 
• testing of governance 
• testing of capital projects 

On an annual basis, internal audit reports to the Board of Trustees on the operations of the systems of control and 
on discharge of the Board of Trustees' financial discharge. 

The Academy Trust maintains an up-to-date and complete register of interests. The information on the register is 
checked against new supplier requests as part of the day-to-day management and governance and to ensure that 
there is no conflict of interest. 

Review of effectiveness 

As Accounting Officer, the CEO has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of internal control. 
During the year in question the review has been informed by; 

• the work of the internal reviewer; 
• the work of the external auditor; 
• the work of the executive managers within the Academy Trust who have responsibility for the development 

and maintenance of the internal control framework; 

The Accounting Officer has been advised of the implications of the result of their review of the system of internal 
control by Board of Trustees and a plan to ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

Managing Conflict of Interests 

A register of interest is maintained and is kept up to date by the Trust's governance officer. By maintaining an up to 
date register of interests, the Trust can ensure that it is reducing the risk of a conflict and if one becomes apparent, 
then the Trust can act accordingly. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

Engagement with employees (including disabled persons) 

In line with the Companies (Miscellaneous Reporting) Regulations 2018, the trust has taken action during the period 
to introduce, maintain and developed arrangements aimed at: 

• providing employees with information on matters of concern to them. 
• consulted employees, or their representatives, regularly so that the views of employees can be considered 

in making decisions which are likely to affect their interests. 
• encouraged the involvement of employees in the trust's performance. 
• looked to achieve a common awareness on the part of all employees of the factors affecting the performance 

of the trust. 
• Developed policies in respect of applications for employment from disabled persons, the treatment of 

employees who become disabled and the training, career development and promotion of disabled people. 

Engagement with suppliers, customers and others in a business relationship with the trust 

The Trust have had regard to the need to foster the company's business relationship with suppliers, customers and 
others. The governance register of business interests is published on the Trust website. Moreover, the Trust will 
always ensure best value when making business decisions; in the case of a declared business interest this will 
involve obtaining three quotes whenever the value of the transaction is over £10,000. 

Approved by order of the Board of Trustees on and signed on its behalf by: 

two- Ca.awiZaer Gina Donaldsm 

David Cadwallader Gina Donaldson 
Chairperson Accounting Officer 

19/12/23 19/12/23 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

STATEMENT OF REGULARITY, PROPRIETY AND COMPLIANCE 

As Accounting Officer of Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust, I have considered my responsibility to notify the 
academy trust Board of Trustees and the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) of material irregularity, 
impropriety and non-compliance with terms and conditions of all funding received by the academy trust, under the 
funding agreement in place between the academy trust and the Secretary of State for Education. As part of my 
consideration I have had due regard to the requirements of the Academies Handbook 2022, including responsibilities 
for estates safety management, under the funding agreement. 

I confirm that I and the academy trust's Board of Trustees are able to identify any material irregular or improper use 
of funds by the academy trust, or material non-compliance with the terms and conditions of funding under the 
academy trust's funding agreement and the Academies Handbook 2022. 

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or funding non-compliance have been discovered to 
date. If any instances are discovered after the date of this statement, these will be notified to the Board of Trustees 
and ESFA. 

Gina Donalkom 

Mrs Gina Donaldson 
Accounting Officer 

14 December 2023 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES' RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Trustees (who also act as directors for Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust) are responsible for preparing 
the Trustees' report (including the strategic report) and the financial statements in accordance with the Academies 
Accounts Direction published by the Education and Skills Funding Agency, United Kingdom Accounting Standards 
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under company law, the 
Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the charitable company and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its 
income and expenditure, for that period. 

In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts Direction 
2022 to 2023; 
make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
charitable company will continue in business. 

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
charitable company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The Trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable company applies financial 
and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good financial management. They 
are also responsible for ensuring that grants received from ESFA/DfE have been applied for the purposes intended. 

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included 
on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination 
of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 14 December 2023 and signed on its behalf by: 

tvw6,- CadwsiZae-r 

David Cadwallader 
Chair of Trustees 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF RAINBOW EDUCATION 
MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust (the "charitable company") 
for the year ended 31 August 2023 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, 
the Cash Flow Statement and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), and the Academies Accounts Direction 
issued by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 August 2023 and of its 
incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year 
then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction issued by the Education 
and Skills Funding Agency. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the 
FRC's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the trustees' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the trustees" with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 

Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the Trustees' report other than the financial 
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The trustees' are responsible for the other information contained 
within the Trustees' report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial 
statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF RAINBOW EDUCATION 
MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST (CONTINUED) 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Trustees' Report, which includes the Directors' Report and the Strategic 
Report prepared for the purposes of company law, for the financial year for which the financial 
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

• the Directors' Report and the Strategic Report included within the Trustees' Report have been prepared 
in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report or the Strategic Report 
included within the Trustees' Report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

• certain disclosures of trustees' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Responsibilities of Trustees' 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' responsibilities set out on page 18, the trustees (who act 
as trustees for the charitable activities of the charitable company are also the directors of the charitable company 
for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the trustees determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

The extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The objectives of our audit are to 
obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding compliance with laws and regulations that have a direct 
effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, to perform audit 
procedures to help identify instances of non-compliance with other laws and regulations that may have a 
material effect on the financial statements, and to respond appropriately to identified or suspected non-
compliance with laws and regulations identified during the audit. 

In relation to fraud, the objectives of our audit are to identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the 
financial statements due to fraud, to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the assessed risks 
of material misstatement due to fraud through designing and implementing appropriate responses and to 
respond appropriately to fraud or suspected fraud identified during the audit. 

However, it is the primary responsibility of management, with the oversight of those charged with governance, 
to ensure that the entity's operations are conducted in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations 
and for the prevention and detection of fraud. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF RAINBOW EDUCATION 
MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST (CONTINUED) 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud, the audit 
engagement team: 

• obtained an understanding of the nature of the sector, including the legal and regulatory framework that 
the charitable company operates in and how the charitable company is complying with the legal and 
regulatory framework; 

• inquired of management, and those charged with governance, about their own identification and 
assessment of the risks of irregularities, including any known actual, suspected or alleged instances of 
fraud; 

• discussed matters about non-compliance with laws and regulations and how fraud might occur including 
assessment of how and where the financial statements may be susceptible to fraud. 

As a result of these procedures we consider the most significant laws and regulations that have a direct impact 
on the financial statements are FRS 102, Charities SORP (FRS 102), Companies Act 2006, Education and 
Skills Funding Agency's Academy Trust Handbook and Academies Accounts Direction. We performed audit 
procedures to detect non-compliances which may have a material impact on the financial statements which 
included reviewing the financial statements including the Trustees' Report. 

The most significant laws and regulations that have an indirect impact on the financial statements are those in 
relation to the Education Inspection Framework under the Education Act 2005 (as amended), Keeping Children 
Safe in Education under the Education Act 2002, the UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and 
the Data Protection Act 2018. We performed audit procedures to inquire of management and those charged 
with governance whether the charitable company is in compliance with these law and regulations and inspected 
correspondence with regulatory authorities. 

The audit engagement team identified the risk of management override of controls as the area where the 
financial statements were most susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud. Audit procedures performed 
included but were not limited to testing manual journal entries and other adjustments, evaluating the business 
rationale in relation to significant, unusual transactions and transactions entered into outside the normal course 
of business and challenging judgments and estimates. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council's website at http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor's report. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of 
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable 
company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the charitable company and the charitable company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or 
for the opinions we have formed. 

Karen Musgrave 

KAREN MUSGRAVE (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of RSM UK AUDIT LLP, Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 

Bluebell House 
Brian Johnson Way 
Preston 
PR2 5PE 

Date 19/12/23 

-23-

 



RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023 

  

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
General 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset Total Total 

   

Funds Funds 2023 2022 

 

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Income and endowments from: 

      

Donations and capital grants 3 8 - 817 825 1,403 
Transfers of existing academy into the 
academy trust 26 

    

595 

Charitable activities: 

      

- Funding for educational operations 4 

 

13,627 - 13,627 13,083 
Other trading activities 5 710 

  

710 506 
Investments 6 - - - - 

 

Total 

 

718 13,627 817 15,162 15,587 

Expenditure on: 

      

Charitable activities: 

      

- Educational operations 8 36 15,158 406 15,600 15,066 

Total 7 36 15,158 406 15,600 15,066 

Net income/(expenditure) 

 

682 (1,531) 411 (438) 521 

Other recognised gains/(losses) 

      

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined 
benefit pension schemes 24 

 

1,598 

 

1,598 6,467 

Transfers between funds 

 

(1,391) 1,391 

   

Net movement in funds 

 

(709) 1,458 411 1,160 6,988 

Reconciliation of funds 

      

Total funds brought forward 

 

1,185 (3,404) 23,620 21,401 14,413 

Total funds carried forward 

 

476 (1,946) 24,031 22,561 21,401 
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Company Number 09265723 

RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 

 

Notes 
2023 

£'000 £'000 
2022 

£'000 £'000 
Fixed assets 

     

Tangible assets 13 

 

23,755 

 

22,675 

Current assets 

     

Debtors 14 1,237 

 

1,542 

 

Cash at bank and in hand 

 

1,257 

 

1,820 

   

2,494 

 

3,362 

 

Current liabilities 

     

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 15 (1,742) 

 

(1,232) 

 

Net current assets 

  

752 

 

2,130 

Net assets excluding pension liability 

  

24,507 

 

24,805 

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 24 

 

(1,946) 

 

(3,404) 

Total net assets 

  

22,561 

 

21,401 

Funds of the academy trust: 

     

Restricted funds 17 

    

- Restricted fixed asset funds 

  

24,031 

 

23,620 
- Restricted income funds 

     

- Pension reserve 

  

(1,946) 

 

(3,404) 

Total restricted funds 

  

22,085 

 

20,216 

Unrestricted income funds 17 

 

476 

 

1,185 

Total funds 

  

22,561 

 

21,401 

The financial statements on pages 22 to 44 were approved by the Board of Trustees and authorised for issue on 
14 December 2023 and are signed on their behalf by: 

Gina Donal4rom bave- cadkvalicaer 

Mrs Gina Donaldson David Cadwallader 
Accounting Officer Chairperson 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023 

Notes 
2023 

£'000 £'000 
2022 

£'000 £'000 

Cash flows from operating activities 

    

Net cash (used in)/provided by operating 
activities 21 

 

98 

 

44 

Cash transferred on existing academies 
joining 

   

312 

  

98 

 

356 

Cash flows from investing activities 

    

Capital grants from DfE Group 817 

 

1,396 

 

Capital funding received from sponsors and others 8 

 

7 

 

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (1,486) 

 

(1,127) 

 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

 

(661) 

 

276 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents in the 
reporting period 

 

(563) 

 

632 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 

 

1,820 

 

1,188 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 

 

1,257 

 

1,820 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023 

1 Accounting policies 

General information 

Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust is a charitable company. The address of its principal place of 
business is given on page 1 and the nature of its operations are set out in the Trustees' report. 

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except where 
noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements of the academy trust have been prepared under the historical cost convention in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the 
Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing 
their financial statements in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2021 to 2022 
issued by ESFA, the Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006. The academy trust is a public benefit 
entity under FRS 102 and has therefore applied the relevant public benefit requirements of FRS 102. 

The financial statements are presented in sterling which is also the functional currency of the academy trust. 

Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest whole £1,000, except where 
otherwise indicated. 

Going concern 

The Trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate, ie whether there are any material 
uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the charitable 
company to continue as a going concern. The Trustees are satisfied, having viewed budgets and cash flow 
forecasts that the Trust is in a healthy financial position, particularly when considering the levels of reserves 
that the Trust has in place. The Trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least one year from 
the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that the academy trust has 
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and there are no material 
uncertainties about the academy trust's ability to continue as a going concern. Thus they continue to adopt the 
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Income 

All incoming resources are recognised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is 
probable and the amount can be measured reliably. 
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RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023 

1 Accounting policies (Continued) 

Grants  
Grants are included in the statement of financial activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income 
received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on the balance 
sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions there is not 
unconditional entitlement to the income and its recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred 
income until the performance-related conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, 
the income is accrued. 

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the statement of financial activities in the period for which it is 
receivable, and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised as a liability. 

Capital grants 
Capital grants are recognised in full when there is an unconditional entitlement to the grant. Unspent amounts 
of capital grants are reflected in the balance sheet in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital grants are 
recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which they are expended. 

Donations  
Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) where 
the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured. 

Other income  
Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised at fair value of the consideration received or 
receivable in the period it is receivable and to the extent the academy trust has provided the goods or services. 

Expenditure 

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a third 
party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement, and the amount of the 
obligation can be measured reliably. 

Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and 
shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single 
activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support 
costs which are not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis 
consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and 
depreciation charges are allocated on the portion of the asset's use. 

All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 

Expenditure on raising funds  
This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes and 
includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading. 

Charitable activities  
These are costs incurred on the academy trust's educational operations to further its charitable aims for the 
benefit of the beneficiaries, including support costs and costs relating to the governance of the academy trust 
apportioned to charitable activities. 
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1 Accounting policies (Continued) 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 

Assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of depreciation 
and any provision for impairment. 

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government or 
from the private sector, they are included in the balance sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected 
useful economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding that require the continued use 
of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the statement of financial activities 
and carried forward in the balance sheet. Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted 
fixed asset fund in the statement of financial activities. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with 
unrestricted funds, depreciation on such assets is charged to the unrestricted fund. 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, so as to write off the cost of assets 
less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases: 

Land and buildings 2% straight line 
Computer equipment 25% straight line 
Fixtures, fittings and equipment 25% straight line 

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed assets 
and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. Impairment losses are recognised in the 
statement of financial activities. 

Liabilities 

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it is 
probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement can 
be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy trust anticipates it will pay to 
settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods of services it must provide. 

Leased assets 

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the lease term. 

Financial instruments 

The academy trust has chosen to adopt Sections 11 of FRS 102 in full in respect of financial instruments. 
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1 Accounting policies (Continued) 

Taxation 

The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 
and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the 
academy trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within categories 
covered by chapter 3 part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable 
Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes. 

Pensions benefits 

Retirement benefits to employees of the academy trust are provided by the Teachers' Pension Scheme ('TPS') 
and the Local Government Pension Scheme ('LGPS'), which are multi-employer defined benefit schemes. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions over 
employees' working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level 
percentage of current and future pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government 
Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a projected unit method. The TPS is an unfunded multi-
employer scheme with no underlying assets to assign between employers. Consequently there is insufficient 
information to use defined benefit accounting, it is therefore treated as a defined contribution scheme for 
accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the period to which they relate. Differences between 
contributions payable in the year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments. 

The LGPS is a funded multi-employer scheme and the assets are held separately. Pension scheme assets are 
measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method 
and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent 
term and currency to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at 
each reporting date. The amounts charged to net income are the current service costs and the costs of scheme 
introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs as 
incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the statement of financial 
activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme 
assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the rate 
used to discount the benefit obligations. The difference between the interest income on the scheme assets and 
the actual return on the scheme assets is recognised as other comprehensive income. Actuarial gains and 
losses are recognised immediately as other comprehensive income. 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately as other comprehensive income. The LGPS assets are 
managed by the scheme trustees at scheme level, and the determination/allocation of assets, to each individual 
employer of the scheme, is managed by the scheme actuary. The assets are allocated to each employer for 
accounting purposes, based on the valuation of the assets at the latest triennial valuation. This is adjusted for 
subsequent contributions received from the employer, asset returns and benefit payments made. The retirement 
benefit obligation recognised, represents the deficit in the defined benefit plan. 

Fund accounting 

Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the charitable 
objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the Trustees. 

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed by 
funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the 
funder/donor and include grants from the Education & Skills Funding Agency/Department for Education. 
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2 Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 

Accounting estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions  
The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates 
and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
within the next financial year are discussed below. 

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number of 
factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used in 
determining the net cost or income for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions, 
which are disclosed in note 25, will impact the carrying amount of the pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward 
approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2022 has been 
used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 August 2022. Any differences between the figures 
derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the 
pension liability. 

Critical areas of judgement  
The Trustees do not consider there to be any areas of judgement that are critical to the Academy Trust's financial 
statements 

3 Donations and capital grants 

 

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 

 

funds funds 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Capital grants 

 

817 817 1,396 
Other donations 8 

 

8 7 

 

8 817 825 1,403 

The income from donations and capital grants was £825,000 (2022: £1,403,000) of which £8,000 was 
unrestricted (2022: £7,000) and £817,000 was restricted fixed assets (2022: £1,396,000). 
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4 Funding for the academy trust's educational operations 

    

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 

 

funds funds 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
DfE / ESFA grants 

    

General annual grant (GAG) 

 

9,577 9,577 9,271 
Universal Infant Free School Meals 

 

207 207 207 
Pupil Premium 

 

1,299 1,299 1,243 
Other DfE group grants 

 

1,116 1,116 1,009 

  

12,199 12,199 11,730 

Other government grants 

    

Local authority grants 

 

1,428 1,428 1,257 

COVID-19 additional funding (DfE/ESFA) 

    

Catch-up premium 

    

Other DfE/ESFA COVID-19 funding 

   

96 

  

13,627 13,627 13,083 

The funding received for coronavirus exceptional support covers £nil (2022: £96,000) COVID-19 additional 
funding from the DfE/ESFA. 

5 Other trading activities 

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 
funds funds 2023 2022 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Other income 710 710 506 

The income from other trading activities was £710,000 (2022: £506,000) of which £710,000 was unrestricted 
(2022: £506,000). 
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6 Investment income 

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 
funds funds 2023 2022 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Interest from short term deposits 

The income from funding for investment income was £nil (2022: £nil) of which £nil was unrestricted (2022: £nil). 

7 Expenditure 
Non Pay Expenditure 

Staff costs Premises Other 
Total 
2023 

Total 
2022 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Academy's educational operations 

  

- Direct costs 9,888 375 10,263 9,391 
- Allocated support costs 2,075 1,774 1,488 5,337 5,675 

Total support costs 11,963 1,774 1,863 15,600 15,066 

Net income/(expenditure) for the year includes: 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 

Operating lease rentals 83 29 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 406 428 
Net interest on defined benefit pension liability 130 147 
Fees payable to RSM UK Audit LLP and its associates in respect of both audit 

  

- Audit 28 25 
- Other services 5 5 
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8 Charitable activities 

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 

 

funds funds 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Direct costs 
Educational operations 

 

10,038 10,038 9,391 

Support costs 

    

Educational operations 36 5,526 5,562 5,675 

 

36 15,564 15,600 15,066 

The expenditure on charitable activities was £15,600,000 (2022: £15,066,000) of which £36,000 was 
unrestricted (2022: £56,000), £15,564,000 was restricted (2022: £15,010,000) and £406,000 was restricted 
fixed assets (2022: £428,000). 

 

2023 
£'000 

2022 
£'000 

Analysis of support costs 

  

Support staff costs 2,075 2,541 
Depreciation and amortisation 406 428 
Premises costs 1,368 1,004 
Legal costs 650 411 
Other support costs 1,023 1,202 
Governance costs 40 89 

 

5,562 5,675 
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9 Staff 

Staff costs 
Staff costs during the year were: 

   

2023 2022 

 

£'000 £000 

Wages and salaries 8,925 7,830 
Social security costs 803 693 
Pension costs 2,004 2,604 

Staff costs - employees 11,732 11,127 
Agency staff costs 225 372 
Staff restructuring costs 6 

  

11,963 11,499 
Staff development and other staff costs 74 82 

Total staff expenditure 12,037 11,581 

Staff restructuring costs comprise: 

  

Severance payments 6 

 

Non statutory/non-contractual staff severance payments 

Two severance payments were made to two exiting staff during the year. 

  

Staff numbers 
The average number of persons employed by the academy trust during the year was as follows: 

2023 2022 
Number Number 

Teachers 111 103 
Administration and support 241 250 
Management 8 9 

 

360 362 

Higher paid staff 
The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded £60,000 
was: 

 

2023 
Number 

2022 
Number 

£60,001 - £70,000 4 2 
£70,001 - £80,000 

 

1 
£80,000 - £90,000 1 2 
£90,001 - £100,000 2 

 

£100,000 - £110,000 

 

1 
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9 Staff (continued) 

Key management personnel 

The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the Trustees and the senior management 
team as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer pension contributions) 
received by key management personnel for their services to the academy trust was £717,949 
(2022: £717,925). 

10 Central services 

The academy trust has provided the following central services to its academies during the year: 
• human resources; 
• financial services; 
• legal services; 
• procurement services; 
• educational support services; 
• estates management; 

The academy trust charges for these services on the basis of costs incurred. 

  

The amounts charged during the year were as follows: 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 
St Silas C of E Primary School 213 438 
Heygreen Community Primary School 

 

82 
Rainbow Trust 

  

Garston C of E Primary School 

 

2 
Croxteth Community Primary School 

 

11 
Shoreside Primary School 

 

(228) 
St Gabriel's C of E Primary School 

 

33 
Townfield Primary School 

   

15 71 

 

228 409 

11 Trustees' remuneration and expenses 

None of the Trustees have been paid remuneration or have received other benefits from an employment with 
the academy trust. 

Expenses paid to trustees in relation to travel expenses during the year amounted to £nil (2022: £nil). 

12 Trustees and officers' insurance 

In accordance with normal commercial practice, the academy trust has purchased insurance to protect 
Trustees and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on academy 
trust business. The insurance provides cover up to £10,000,000 on any one claim and the cost for the year 
ended 31 August 2023 was not separately identifiable, but is included within the total insurance cost. 
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13 Tangible fixed assets 

Land and 
buildings 

Computer 
equipment 

Fixtures, 
fittings and 
equipment 

Total 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 

Cost 

     

At 1 September 2022 23,660 171 169 24,000 

 

Additions 1,347 22 117 1,486 

 

Disposals - 

 

- 

  

At 31 August 2023 25,007 193 286 25,486 

 

Depreciation 

     

At 1 September 2022 1,123 110 92 1,325 

 

Disposals - - 

   

Charge for the year 331 24 51 406 

 

At 31 August 2023 1,454 134 143 1,731 

 

Net book value 

     

At 31 August 2023 23,553 59 143 23,755 

 

At 31 August 2022 22,537 61 77 22,675 

14 Debtors 

        

2023 2022 

    

£'000 £'000 

 

Trade debtors 

  

26 27 

 

VAT recoverable 

  

175 187 

 

Prepayments and accrued income 

  

1,036 1,328 

    

1,237 1,542 

15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

        

2023 2022 

    

£'000 £'000 

 

Trade creditors 

  

724 614 

 

Other taxation and social security 

  

165 160 

 

Other creditors 

  

191 172 

 

Accruals and deferred income (see note 16) 

  

662 286 

    

1,742 1,232 
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16 Deferred income 

    

2023 2022 

  

£'000 £'000 

 

Deferred income is included within: 

   

Creditors due within one year 127 118 

 

Deferred income at 1 September 2022 118 64 

 

Released from previous years (118) (64) 

 

Resources deferred in the year 127 118 

 

Deferred income at 31 August 2023 127 118 

At the Balance Sheet date, the Academy Trust was holding funds received in advance for Free School Meals. 

17 Funds 

Balance at 
1 September 

2022 Income Expenditure 

Gains, 
losses and 

transfers 

Balance at 
31 August 

2023 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Restricted general funds 

     

General Annual Grant (GAG) 

 

9,577 (10,968) 1,391 

 

Universal Infant FSM 

 

207 (207) 

  

Pupil Premium 

 

1,299 (1,299) 

  

Other DfE group grants 

 

1,133 (1,133) 

  

Local Authority grants 

 

1,428 (1,428) 

  

Pension reserve (3,404) (17) (123) 1,598 (1,946) 

 

(3,404) 13,627 (15,158) 2,989 (1,946) 

Restricted fixed asset funds 

     

Transferred in from existing 19,019 - (327) 

 

18,692 
DfE group capital grants 3,960 817 (68) - 4,709 
Private sector capital 
sponsorship 641 

 

(11) 

 

630 

 

23,620 817 (406) 

 

24,031 

Total restricted funds 20,216 14,444 (15,564) 2,989 22,085 

Unrestricted funds 

     

General funds 1,185 718 (36) (1,391) 476 

Total funds 21,401 15,162 (15,600) 1,598 22,561 
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17 Funds (Continued) 

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows: 

Restricted general fund 
This fund represents grants received for the Academy's operational activities and development. 

Fixed assets fund 
These grants relate to funding from the DfE, ESFA and private sponsors to carry out works of a capital nature 
as part of the school improvement plan. 

Other restricted funds 
These funds relate to monies received from the local government, private sector and private sponsors to carry 
out works of a capital or revenue nature. 

Unrestricted funds 
This fund primarily relates to income from lettings and teaching school income. 

Funds prior year 

 

Balance at 
1 September 

2021 Income Expenditure 

Gains, 
losses and 

transfers 

Balance at 
31 August 

2022 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Restricted general funds 

     

General Annual Grant (GAG) 

 

9,271 (9,680) 409 

 

Universal Infant FSM 

 

207 (207) 

  

Pupil Premium 

 

1,243 (1,243) 

  

Other DfE group grants 

 

1,009 (1,009) 

  

Local Authority Grants 

 

1,257 (1,257) 

  

COVID-19 Catch-Up Premium 

 

119 (119) 

  

Other government grants 

 

96 (96) 

  

Pension reserve (5,641) (3,259) (971) 6,467 (3,404) 

 

(5,641) 9,943 (14,582) 6,876 (3,404) 

Restricted fixed asset funds 

     

Transfer on conversion 15,638 3,735 (354) 

 

19,019 
DfE group capital grants 2,623 1,396 (59) 

 

3,960 
Private sector capital 
sponsorship 

656 

 

(15) 

 

641 

 

18,917 5,131 (428) 

 

23,620 

Total restricted funds 13,276 15,074 (15,010) 6,876 20,216 

Unrestricted funds 

     

General funds 1,137 513 (56) (409) 1,185 

Total funds 14,413 15,587 (15,066) 6,467 21,401 
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17 Funds (Continued) 

Total funds analysis by academy 

   

2023 2022 

Fund balances at 31 August 2023 were allocated as follows: £'000 £'000 

Rainbow Trust 476 1,185 

Total before fixed assets fund and pension reserve 476 1,185 

Restricted fixed asset fund 24,031 23,620 
Pension reserve (1,946) (3,404) 

Total funds 22,561 21,401 

The Trust has now begun GAG pooling and as such individual schools within the Trust no longer hold funds balance 
and all funds are held within the central trust. 

Total cost analysis by academy 

Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 

 

Teaching and 

educational 

support staff 

Other 

support Educational 

staff costs supplies 

Other costs 

excluding 

depreciation 
Total 
2023 

Total 
2022 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

St Silas C of E Primary School 1,794 285 52 492 2,623 2,522 
Heygreen Community Primary 
School 

1,111 154 49 439 1,753 1,753 

Rainbow Trust 116 466 12 202 796 785 
Garston C of E Primary School 992 199 37 335 1,563 1,556 
Croxteth Community Primary 
School 1,438 251 49 409 2,147 2,054 

Shoreside Primary School 892 154 43 275 1,364 1,292 
St Gabriel's C of E Primary School 1,184 175 50 329 1,738 1,533 
Townfield Primary School 1,980 364 75 473 2,892 2,970 
Teaching School Hub 156 27 9 127 319 173 

 

9,663 2,075 376 3,081 15,195 14,638 
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18 Analysis of net assets between funds 

Unrestricted Restricted 
Funds General 

Funds 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 

Total 
Funds 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 

Fund balances at 31 August 2023 are 
represented by: 

    

Tangible fixed assets 

 

23,755 23,755 

 

Current assets 476 1,742 276 2,494 

 

Creditors falling due within one year (1,742) 

 

(1,742) 

 

Defined benefit pension liability (1,946) 

 

(1,946) 

 

Total net assets 476 (1,946) 24,031 22,561 

 

Unrestricted Restricted funds: Total 

 

Funds General Fixed asset Funds 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 

Fund balances at 31 August 2022 are 
represented by: 

    

Tangible fixed assets 

 

22,675 22,675 

 

Current assets 1,185 1,232 945 3,362 

 

Creditors falling due within one year (1,232) 

 

(1,232) 

 

Defined benefit pension liability (3,404) 

 

(3,404) 

 

Total net assets 1,185 (3,404) 23,620 21,401 

19 Capital commitments 

      

2023 2022 

   

£'000 £'000 

 

Expenditure contracted for but not provided in the financial statements 

 

377 1,025 

20 Commitments under operating leases 

   

At 31 August 2023 the total of the academy trust's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases was: 

 

2023 
£'000 

2022 
£'000 

Amounts due within one year 83 29 
Amounts due between one and five years 214 28 
Amounts due after five years 

   

297 57 
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21 Reconciliation of net income to net cash flow from operating activities 

 

2023 
£'000 

2022 
£'000 

Net income for the reporting period (as per the statement of financial activities) 

Adjusted for: 

(438) 521 

Net surplus on transfer in of existing academy 

 

(595) 
Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (825) (1,403) 
Interest receivable 

  

Defined benefit pension scheme costs less contributions payable (10) 824 
Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost 130 147 
Other operating charges in relation to defined benefit schemes 20 

 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 406 428 
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 

Movements in working capital: 

  

(Increase) in debtors 305 (169) 
Increase in creditors 510 291 

Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities 98 44 

Analysis of changes in net funds 

  

1 September Cash flows 31 August 
2022 

 

2023 
£'000 £'000 £'000 

Cash 1,820 (563) 1,257 

23 Members' liability 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of 
it being wound up while he or she is a member, or within one year after he or she ceases to be a member, such 
amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he or she ceases 
to be a member. 

24 Pension and similar obligations 

The academy trust's employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers' Pension Scheme 
England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
for non-teaching staff, which is managed by Mercer. Both are multi-employer defined benefit schemes. 

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2020, and that of the LGPS 
related to the period ended 31 March 2022. 

Contributions amounting to £189,480 were payable to the schemes at 31 August 2023 (2022: £169,680) and 
are included within creditors. 

22 
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24 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

Teachers' Pension Scheme 

Introduction 

The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by the 
Teachers' Pensions 2014. Membership is automatic for teachers in academies. All teachers have the option to 
opt out of the TPS, following enrolment. DfE has agreed to pay a teacher's pension employer contribution grant 
to cover the additional costs during the 2022-23 academic year. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and members contribute on a 'pay as you go' basis - these contributions along 
with those made by employers are credited to the Exchequer. 

The academy trust has set out below the information available on the scheme: 

Valuation of the Teachers' Pension Scheme 

The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the TPS in 
accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2023 published 
by HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of the review is to specify the level of future contributions. Actuarial 
scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, design of benefits and many 
other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 March 2020 and in accordance 
with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2023 and the Employer 
Contribution Rate was assessed using agreed assumptions in line with the Directions and was accepted at the 
original assessed rate, as there was no cost control mechanism breach. 

The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 26 October 2023. The key elements of 
the valuation are: 

• Total scheme liabilities for service (the capital sum needed at 31 March 2020 to meet the stream of 
future cash flows in respect of benefits earned) of £262 billion 

• Value of notional assets (estimated future contributions together with the proceeds from the notional 
investments held at the valuation date) of £222 billion 

• Notional past service deficit of £39.8 billion (2016: £22 billion) 
• Discount rate is 1.7% in excess of CPI (2016 2.4% in excess of CPI) (this change has had the greatest 

financial significance) 

As a result of the valuation, new employer contribution rates were set at 28.68% of pensionable pay from 
1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027 (compared to 23.68% under the previous valuation, including a 0.08% 
administration levy). 

The employer's pension costs paid to the TPS in the period amounted to £975,000 (2022: £883,000). 

The TPS is a multi-employer pension plan and there is insufficient information to account for the scheme as a 
defined benefit plan so it is accounted for as a defined contribution plan. 

The 2022 comparative figure has been amended to compare the employer's pension costs rather than the 
combined TPS employer and employee pension costs. 
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24 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

Local Government Pension Scheme 

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered 
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2023 was £924,000 (2022: £912,000), of which 
employer's contributions totalled £722,000 (2022: £714,000) and employees' contributions totalled £202,000 
(2022: £198,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are 16.5% per cent for employers and 
5.5-12.5% per cent for employees. 

The LGPS obligation relates to the employees of the academy trust, being the employees transferred as part 
of the conversion from the maintained school and new employees who joined the scheme in the period. The 
obligation in respect of employees who transferred on conversion represents their cumulative service at both 
the predecessor school and the academy trust at the balance sheet date. 

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event 
of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the 
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the 
Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee with a parliament minute published on 
Gov.uk. 

Total contributions made 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 

Employer's contributions 863 714 
Employees' contributions 243 198 

Total contributions 1,106 912 

Principal actuarial assumptions 
The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2016 updated to 
31 August 2023 by a qualified independent actuary. 

   

2023 2022 

Rate of increase in salaries 4.3 4.4 
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.9 3.0 
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.3 4.3 
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.8 2.9 

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The 
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are: 

Retiring today 

2023 
Years 

2022 
Years 

- Males 20.8 20.9 
- Females 23.3 24.0 
Retiring in 20 years 

  

- Males 22.1 22.4 
- Females 25.1 25.9 
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24 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

The academy trusts share of the assets in the scheme 2023 
Fair value 

£'000 

2022 
Fair value 

£'000 

Equities 3,652 2,703 
Bonds 525 716 
Property 841 605 
Other assets 1,998 1,579 

Total fair value of assets 7,016 5,603 

The actual return on scheme assets was £213,000 (2022: £(228,000)). 

  

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 2023 2022 

 

£'000 £'000 

Current service cost 853 1,538 
Net interest cost 130 147 
Other operating charges in relation to defined benefit scheme 20 

 

Plan introductions, changes, gain/(loss) on curtailment and gain/(loss) on 
settlement 

  

Total operating charge 1,003 1,685 

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 

 

2023 

  

£'000 

At 1 September 2022 

 

9,024 
Obligations acquired on conversion 

  

Current service cost 

 

853 
Interest cost 

 

387 
Employee contributions 

 

243 
Actuarial (gain)/loss 

 

(1,152) 
Benefits paid 

 

(376) 
Past service cost 

  

At 31 August 2023 

 

8,979 
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24 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets 
2023 
£'000 

At 1 September 2022 5,620 
Assets acquired on conversion 
Interest income 257 
Return on plan assets (excluding net interest on the net defined pension liability) 446 
Employer contributions 863 
Employee contributions 243 
Benefits paid (376) 
Effect of non-routine settlements 

At 31 August 2023 7,053 

25 Related party transactions 

All transactions involving related parties or connected parties are in accordance with the requirements of the 
AFH, including notifying the ESFA of all transactions made on or after 1 April 2019 and obtaining their approval 
where required, the trust's financial regulations and normal procurement procedures, unless otherwise stated. 

Purchases of £100,800, not inclusive of VAT, (2022: £170,853) were made from School Improvements 
Liverpool, a company where David Cadwallader is employed. Included within trade creditors are amounts of 
£6,775 (2022: £3,887) owed to School Improvement Liverpool. 

26 Academy transfer 

On 1St September 2021, Townfield Primary School ceased to be a single academy trust and all the operations, 
assets and liabilities transferred into Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust. No schools converted or 
transferred into Rainbow Education Multi-Academy Trust in 2022/23. 

The transfer has been accounted for as a combination that is in the substance of a gift. The assets and liabilities 
transferred were valued at their fair values and recognised in the Balance Sheet under the appropriate 
headings, with a corresponding net amount recognised as a net gain in the statement of financial activities as 
donations. 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted funds: 
General Fixed asset 

Total 
2023 

Total 
2022 

Net assets transferred: £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Leasehold land and buildings 

 

- 

 

- 3,685 
Fixtures & fittings 

   

- 47 
Computer equipment 

    

3 
Pension Scheme - 

  

- (3,259) 
Debtors - 

   

73 
Cash - 

   

312 
Creditors - 

   

(266) 

Total 

    

595 
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INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT'S ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
REGULARITY TO RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST AND THE 
EDUCATION AND SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY 

Conclusion 

We have carried out an engagement in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 22 April 2021 
and further to the requirements of the Education and Skills Funding Agency (`ESFA') as included in the extant 
Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts, to obtain limited 
assurance about whether the expenditure disbursed and income received by Rainbow Education Multi Academy 
Trust during the period 1 September 2022 to 31 August 2023 have been applied to the purposes identified by 
Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects the 
expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 September 2022 to 31 August 2023 have not 
been applied to purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities 
which govern them. 

Basis for conclusion 

The framework that has been applied is set out in the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and 
Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts. We are independent of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are applicable to this engagement and we have fulfilled our ethical 
requirements in accordance with these requirements. We believe the assurance evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient to provide a basis for our conclusion. 

Responsibilities of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust's accounting officer and trustees 

The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust's 
funding agreement with the Secretary of State for Education dated 21 November 2014 and the Academy Trust 
Handbook extant from 1 September 2022, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income received are 
applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which 
govern them. The accounting officer is also responsible for preparing the Statement of Regularity, Propriety and 
Compliance. The trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company 
law) are responsible for the proper conduct and financial operation of Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust 
and appointment of the accounting officer. 

Reporting Accountant's responsibilities for reporting on regularity 

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession's ethical 
guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the 
requirements of the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy 
Trusts. 

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and 
explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on 
regularity. A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement 
and the procedures performed vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for a reasonable 
assurance engagement; consequently a limited assurance engagement does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in a reasonable assurance 
engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive opinion. 

We report to you whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all 
material respects, expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 September 2022 to 
31 August 2023 have not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do 
not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Our work included identification and assessment of the design and operational effectiveness of the controls, 
policies and procedures that have been implemented to ensure compliance with the framework of authorities 
including the specific requirements of the funding agreement with the Secretary of State for Education, the 
Academy Trust Handbook 2022 published by the Education and Skills Funding Agency and high level financial 
control areas where we identified a risk of material irregularity is likely to arise. It also included areas assessed 
as presenting a higher risk of impropriety. We undertook detailed testing, on a sample basis, based on the 
identified areas where a material irregularity is likely to arise, or potential impropriety where such areas are in 
respect of controls, policies and procedures that apply to classes of transactions. Our work was undertaken 
with due regard to the 'Evidence to support conclusion on regularity' guidance in the extant Framework and 
Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts. 
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INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT'S ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
REGULARITY TO RAINBOW EDUCATION MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST AND THE 
EDUCATION AND SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY (CONTINUED) 

This work was integrated with our audit on the financial statements and evidence was also derived from the 
conduct of that audit to the extent it supports the regularity conclusion. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust and the ESFA in accordance with the 
terms of our engagement letter dated 21 November 2022. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state 
to the Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust and the ESFA those matters we are required to state in a report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than Rainbow Education Multi Academy Trust and the ESFA, for our work, for this report, or for 
the conclusion we have formed. 

RSM UK AUDIT LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Bluebell House 
Brian Johnson Way 
Preston 
PR2 5PE    

Date I R 12     
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